
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee of 
the Police Authority Board

Date: FRIDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman)
Caroline Addy
Douglas Barrow (Ex-Officio Member)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Tijs Broeke
Mia Campbell
Alderman Emma Edhem
Deborah Oliver
Deputy James Thomson (Ex-Officio Member)
James Tumbridge

Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm

N.B. part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 18 September 
2019. 

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. PUBLIC REFERENCES
Joint Report of the Commissioner and Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

5. POLICE AUTHORITY PROCESS FOR HANDLING THE COMPLAINTS APPEALS 
PROCESS
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Decision
(Pages 9 - 12)

6. PUBLIC COMMITTEE REPORT CPS FILE FAILURES
Report of the Commissioner. 

For Information
(Pages 13 - 16)

7. FORCE RESPONSE TO HMICFRS REPORT: PEEL SPOTLIGHT REPORT, 
SHINING A LIGHT ON BETRAYAL (ABUSE OF POSITION FOR SEXUAL 
PURPOSE)
Report of the Commissioner. 

For Information
(Pages 17 - 20)

8. INTEGRITY DASHBOARD AND CODE OF ETHICS UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner. 

For Information
(Pages 21 - 24)

a) Integrity Dashboard 2019/20 Q2 (Pages 25 - 34)



3

b) Police Integrity Development and Delivery Plan Report 2019/20 November 
2019 Update (Pages 35 - 44)

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2019. 

For Decision
(Pages 45 - 50)

a) Non-Public Matter Arising (Pages 51 - 52)
To receive a written update regarding a matter arising from Item 15b (Summary 
of Cases – Assessed as not conduct or performance issue - CM/62/18).

13. NON-PUBLIC REFERENCES
Joint Report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner. 

For Information
(Pages 53 - 58)

a) Non-Public Reference 10 (Pages 59 - 60)

b) 11/2019/P - Review of Speed Camera Activations (Pages 61 - 62)

14. EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL AND OTHER LEGAL CASES
Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 

For Information
(Pages 63 - 72)

15. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS – QUARTER 2 – 1 JULY 2019 – 30 
SEPTEMBER 2019
Report of the Commissioner. 

For Information
(Pages 73 - 106)



4

16. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS DIRECTORATE - SUMMARY OF CASES
Report of the Commissioner. 

For Information
(Pages 107 - 110)

a) Hearing/Meeting Held (Pages 111 - 114)

b) Case to Answer/Upheld (Pages 115 - 118)

c) No Case to Answer/Not Upheld (Pages 119 - 126)

d) Local Resolution (Pages 127 - 142)

17. IOPC COMPLAINTS INFORMATION BULLETIN - 1 APRIL 2019 - 30 SEPTEMBER 
2019
Report of the Independent Office for Police Conduct. 

For Information
(Pages 143 - 156)

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE OF THE POLICE 
AUTHORITY BOARD

Wednesday, 18 September 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee of the 
Police Authority Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall 

on Wednesday, 18 September 2019 at 10.30 am

Present

Members:
Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman)
Douglas Barrow (Ex-Officio Member)
Alderman Emma Edhem
Deputy James Thomson 

City of London Police Authority:
Oliver Bolton - Deputy Head of Police Authority Team
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department 
Tarjinder Phull - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 

City of London Police Force: 
Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner 
Angie Rogers - Head of Professional Standards Directorate 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Caroline Addy, Nick Bensted-Smith, Tijs Broeke, 
Mia Campbell, Deborah Oliver and James Tumbridge. 

The Chair welcomed Detective Superintendent Angie Rogers to her first 
meeting in her capacity as Head of the Professional Standards Directorate. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 3 June 2019 be approved as a correct record. 

4. PUBLIC REFERENCES 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding public references 
arising from previous meetings and the following points were made. 

3/2018/P – Staff Survey

 Members noted that the next survey would be conducted in January 
2020 and agreed that this reference could be closed.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4/2019/P – Chair to meet new Head of Professional Standards Directorate

 The Chair noted that this reference could be closed. 

7/2019/P – Anti-Corruption story in City Matters

 The Assistant Commissioner noted that the article had contained some 
inaccuracies. The Force had invited the editor to visit the Professional 
Standards Directorate. Members agreed that the reference could be 
closed. 

8/2019/P – Force Communications Plan – Stop and Search

 The Assistant Commissioner agreed to circulate the relevant section of 
the plan ahead of the reference being closed. 

11/2019/P – Speeding Tickets

 The Chair noted that the report emailed to Members on 6 June 2019 did 
not fully deal with the issue of allocation and cancellation of speeding 
tickets and requested that the matter be reviewed further ahead of the 
next meeting of the Committee. 

12/2019/P – Predictive Policing Methods

 The Chair requested that this reference be retained for the time being. 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

5. FORCE RESPONSE TO HMICFRS INTEGRATED PEEL ASSESSMENT 
(LEGITIMACY) FINDINGS 2018-19 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding the Force 
response to HMICFRS Integrated PEEL Assessment (Legitimacy) Findings 
2018/19 and the following points were made. 

Action for Further Improvement (AFI) 7 – the Force should ensure that 
effective external scrutiny takes place in relation to its use of force. 

 In response to a question regarding AFI 7, the Assistant Commissioner 
confirmed that the terms of reference of the newly constituted 
Community Scrutiny Group had been approved at its meeting on 4 
September 2019. 

AFI 11 – the Force should ensure its counter-corruption unit has enough 
capability and capacity to counter corruption effectively and proactively. 

 The Assistant Commissioner noted that two additional posts had been 
funded from October 2019 and recruitment was underway internally 
within the Force. 

Page 2



 The Chair requested that the planned Skyline article regarding the 
Force’s attitude towards corruption should be circulated more widely, 
and at least to Members of the Police Authority Board (13/2019/P). 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

6. INTEGRITY DASHBOARD AND CODE OF ETHICS UPDATE 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding the Integrity 
Dashboard and Code of Ethics Update and the following points were made. 

 The Head of Professional Standards agreed to provide future meeting 
dates of the London Police Challenge Forum (14/2019/P). 

 A Member recommended that the Force liaise with the Authority’s 
Internal Communications Team to share best practice regarding the 
design and drafting of surveys (15/2019/P). 

 In response to a question, the Head of Professional Standards confirmed 
that Professional Standards had a single point of contact in each Force 
department. 

 A Member noted that HR3 indicator (Number of leavers stating Code of 
Ethics as reason for leaving) would form part of wider reporting to the 
Performance and Resource Management Committee of the Police 
Authority Board. 

 The Head of Professional Standards agreed to circulate an update to the 
Committee regarding the status of Development Measure 2.11 (Ethical 
Drift Survey) (16/2019/P). 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

Page 3



10. EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL AND OTHER LEGAL CASES 
Members agreed to vary the order of items on the agenda so that Item 15 was 
considered next. 

Members considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor regarding 
Employment Tribunal and Other Legal Cases. 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2019 
be approved as a correct record. 

12. NON-PUBLIC REFERENCES 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding non-public 
references. 

13. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS – QUARTER 1 – 1 APRIL 2019 
– 30 JUNE 2019 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding Professional 
Standards Statistics – Quarter 1 – 1 April 2019 – 30 June 2019. 

14. IOPC POLICE COMPLAINTS INFORMATION BULLETIN Q1 - CITY OF 
LONDON - 1 APRIL 2019 - 30 JUNE 2019 
Members considered the IOPC Police Complaints Information Bulletin Q1 – 
City of London – 1 April 2019 – 30 June 2019. 

15. SUMMARY OF CASES 
Members considered a summary of cases. 

15.1 Assessed as conduct or performance issue - case to answer / 
upheld 

Members considered a report on cases assessed as conduct or performance 
issue – case to answer / upheld. 

15.2 Assessed as not conduct or performance issue - no case to answer 
/ not upheld 

Members considered a report on cases assessed as not conduct or 
performance issue – no case to answer / not upheld. 

15.3 Local Resolution 
Members considered a report on cases dealt with via local resolution. 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions. 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were four items of other business. 

Page 4



The meeting ended at 12.22 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE
CITY OF LONDON POLICE: SUITABLE FOR PUBLICATION - RECIPIENT ONLY

CITY OF LONDON POLICE: SUITABLE FOR PUBLICATION - RECIPIENT ONLY

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

8/2019/P 3 June 2019
Item 8 – PEEL 
Assessment

Force Communications Plan to 
be reviewed to ensure it 

references steps to reassure 
public over the use of stop and 

search. 

Assistant 
Commissioner 

A verbal update will be given at November 
2019 meeting.  Further work has been 
requested on our external website.

11/2019/P 3 June 2019
Item 10 – 
Questions

Report on Speeding tickets to be 
circulated to PSI Committee by 

email 

Head of 
Professional 
Standards 

Please see note at Item 13(b) in the non-
public papers.

12/2019/P 3 June 2019
Item 10 – 
Questions

Force to provide response on 
potential use of predictive 
policing method
[...]
19 meeting. 

P
age 8



Committee: Dated: 
Professional Standards & Integrity (Police) Committee 29th November 2019
Subject:
Police Authority process for handling the Complaints 
Appeals Process

Public

Report of:
Town Clerk
Report author:
Oliver Bolton, Police Authority, Town Clerk’s

For Decision

Summary

This report outlines the process by which police complaint reviews (appeals) will be 
handled by the Police Authority under the new regulations due to come into effect in 
February 2020. Members are asked to consider a number of options for their 
involvement in the process of determining the outcome of the reviews.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Consider the proposed options in this report and agree on their preferred one.

Main Report

Background

1. Following the Chapman Review in December 2014, the Home Office launched a 
consultation: Improving Police Integrity. This led to proposals to simplify and 
improve the police complaints process with provisions included in the Police and 
Crime Bill in February 2016 – which gained Royal Assent in January 2017.

2. The Home Office has assured Local Policing Bodies that the Regulations that will 
confirm the detail of the legislation, will be laid in Parliament over Christmas, 
allowing for implementation of the new process on 1st February 2020. It should be 
noted that this commitment was made before the most recent extension to the 
Brexit deadline. However, the Authority is still working on the assumption that the 
Regulations will be laid over Christmas, as promised.

Current Position

3. The aim of the changes in the Act is to deliver a system that is:
a) More customer focused and that resolves complaints in a timely fashion;
b) Less bureaucratic;
c) More transparent and independent with effective local oversight;

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



d) Allows for identification of patterns and trends of dissatisfaction being 
raised; and 

e) Less adversarial for officers.
4. In line with most force areas, we 
[...]
he responsibility. Given the 
need to turn around determinations more frequently than the Committee meets, 
this is unlikely to be a practical solution.

12.Option 3: The recommended option is to establish a Review Panel comprising 
the Chairman and two other members of the Committee. The two other members 
could be on a rota, so that all members of the committee share the responsibility, 
with each member sitting for three-month period (i.e. three consecutive panels). 
The rota could be staggered so that only one member of the panel changes at a 
time. 

Page 10



13.With regards to option 3, members should consider whether the Chairman is 
delegated the authority to make a determination, in consultation with the wider 
panel, or whether the authority is delegated to the panel as a whole, and so must 
be whole/quorate to make a decision. If the latter, it is suggested a substitute 
member would need to be ‘on call’ to allow for any late unavailability of the 
selected panel.

14.Given the need to determine the reviews “as soon as reasonably practicable”, it is 
suggested that a series of monthly panel meetings is scheduled in the diary 
which would then be attended by whichever members are proposed out of the 
options above. The meetings would not be open to the public.

Proposals
15.Training for officers of OPCCs and Authorities is being run by the IOPC in late 

January 2020. If Members believe it would be helpful, the Police Authority Team 
will look to commission a bespoke session for Members early next year.

Conclusion
16.Preparations are well underway for the move to the new regulations. Members 

need to give a steer as to how they want to configure their role in the process. 
Option 3 (establishing a Review Panel) is recommended to Members.

Appendices

 Annex A – outline schematic of the proposed Police Authority handling of 
complaint reviews.

Background Papers

Report submitted to the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police) 
Committee on 5th
[...]
ical reporting, small 
numbers can often highlight extreme percentage changes, both positive and 
negative. To provide some context, the eligible files for September 2019 for 
the Metropolitan Police were 2050, of which 41.7% failed (854). This equates 
to 0.05% change      (+/-) per file failure.   

 

15 The eligible files for inclusion for the CoLP were 43, of which 34.9% failed 
(15).  Therefore just one file failure for CoLP equates to a 2.3% change (+/-). 
Had we experienced 4 less failures (reducing our failure to just 25.7%) we 
would have been sitting at better than the national average, and in 25th 
position.  

 
 

Conclusion 
 

16 Since January 2019, the CoLP have proactively introduced measures to 
improve file standards and push performance in the right direction, with less 
cases failing overall.  There has been an alignment to the national average, 
keeping within just a few percentage points of the average trend, month on 
month.   

 

17 Clearly CoLP want to achieve better than just average, and the measures in 
place will continue to reinforce learning and practice across the force, 
reducing further the amount of failures that arise.   

 
 

Matt Mountford 
DCI Crime Directorate 
 
T: 020 7601 2620 
E: matthew.mountford@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk 
 

 

Page 16

mailto:matthew.mountford@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk


Committee(s):

Professional Standards and Integrity Committee

Date(s):

29th November 2019

Subject:

Force response to HMICFRS report: PEEL spotlight 
report, Shining a light on betrayal (Abuse of position for 
sexual purpose)

Public

Report of:
Commissioner of Police

Report author:
Head of Strategic Development, City of London Police

For Information

Summary

This is a national report that focuses on one aspect of the PEEL Legitimacy criteria, 
abuse of position for sexual purposes. Published on 27th September 2019, it looks at 
the progress forces have made tackling this issue following previous reports on the 
subject dati
[...]
Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) 
for the Legitimacy aspect of their Integrated PEEL Assessment. A separate 
report on this subject was submitted to your last Committee. 

18.The sole red area relates to the Force potentially taking part in the long term 
survey designed to measure ethical drift. It has been agreed in Force that City 
of London Police would like to take part in the survey and contact has now been 
made with those organising the survey to establish (a) whether the option to 
join is still current, and (b) the logistics of participation. As the survey is on-line, 
there is no financial implication to taking part. Pending the responses to (a) and 
(b) above, however, this will remain red.

Appendices

 Appendix A – Integrity Dashboard Quarter 2
 Appendix B – Integrity Standards Development Plan (November 2019 update)

Stuart Phoenix
Head of Strategic Development

T: 020 7601 2213
E: Stuart.Phoenix@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk 

Page 24

mailto:Stuart.Phoenix@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk


APPENDIX A

CITY OF LONDON POLICE

INTEGRITY
DASHBOARD 2019/20

Quarter 2
Version 1.0

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 8a



APPENDIX A

Rationale for Integrity Dashboard

The Integrity Dashboard will report on indicators designed to monitor how the Force is delivering the Police Code of Ethics and highlight 
behaviour of staff that may not meet the standards set out within the code. The code of ethics is detailed below for reference within this document.

Police Code of Ethics:

1. Honesty and integrity 
I will be honest and act with integrity at all times, and will not compromise or abuse my position. 

2. Authority, respect and courtesy 
I will act with self-control and tolerance, treating members of the public and colleagues with respect and courtesy. 
I will use my powers and authority lawfully and proportionately, and will respect the rights of all individuals. 

3. Equality and diversity 
I will act with fairness and impartiality. I will not discriminate unlawfully or u
[...]
2 Number of Employment Tribunals that cite Code of Ethics Issues HR HR

HR 3 Number of Police Officer Leavers stating Code of Ethics Issues as a reason for leaving the 
organisation HR HR

Number of Support Staff Leavers stating Integrity as a reason for leaving the 
organisation HR HR

HR 4 Number of Dismissals as a result of Code of Ethics Issues HR HR

L&D 1 Code of Ethics Training Given as part of existing Courses L&D L&D Monthly Dashboard

L&D 2 Other Code of Ethics Issues Training Input L&D L&D Monthly Dashboard

PSD 1 Number of registered complaints against Force excluding Action Fraud that relate to 
Police Code of Ethics PSD PSD

PSD 2 Number of Civil cases which cite the Force (including Judicial Reviews) relating to Code 
of Ethics Issues PSD PSD

PSD 3 Cases of Abuse of Authority for Sexual Gain PSD PSD
PSD 4 Misconduct Proceedings that relate to Code of Ethics Issues PSD PSD

PSD 5 Number of BadApple Reports PSD PSD

PSD 6 Quarterly Random Drug Testing PSD PSD

CC1 Number of unauthorised media contacts referred to PSD
Corporate 

Communications
Corporate 

Communications

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



Suitable for Publication

1
Police_Integrity_Development_and_Delivery_Plan_v10.docx

Appendix B

POLICE INTEGRITY DEVELOPMENT
and DELIVERY PLAN REPORT 2019-20

November 2019 update

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 8b



Suitable for Publication

2
Police_Integrity_Development_and_Delivery_Plan_v10.docx

 INTRODUCTION

This development and delivery plan has been produced to ensure that the City of London Police continues to discharge its obligations introduced by the (then) ACPO Police 
Integrity Maturity Model, supports the continued embedding of the national Police Code of Ethics and implements improvements to ethics and integrity in the Force in line with 
national requirements and best practice. 

PLAN SUMMARY

Traffic Light Tracker1. Commit  Measures Mar 19 May 19 Sep 19 Nov 19
1.1 Force has  issued a statement committing to 
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 16a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 16b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 16c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 16d
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public References
	5 Police Authority process for handling the Complaints Appeals Process
	6 Public Committee Report CPS File Failures
	7 Force response to HMICFRS report: PEEL spotlight report, Shining a light on betrayal (Abuse of position for sexual purpose)
	8 Integrity Dashboard and Code of Ethics Update
	8a Integrity Dashboard 2019/20 Q2
	8b Police Integrity Development and Delivery Plan Report 2019/20 November 2019 Update
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	12a Non-Public Matter Arising
	13 Non-Public References
	13a Non-Public Reference 10
	13b 11/2019/P - Review of Speed Camera Activations
	14 Employment  Tribunal and other Legal Cases
	ET Cases Appendix  201119

	15 Professional Standards Statistics – Quarter 2 – 1 July 2019 – 30 September 2019
	Appendix _glossary November 2019 version1

	16 Professional Standards Directorate - Summary of Cases
	16a Hearing/Meeting Held
	16b Case to Answer/Upheld
	16c No Case to Answer/Not Upheld
	16d Local Resolution
	17 IOPC Complaints Information Bulletin - 1 April 2019 - 30 Septemb

Minutes of the meeting


PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE OF THE POLICE 
AUTHORITY BOARD 

Friday, 29 November 2019  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee of the 
Police Authority Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall 

on Friday, 29 November 2019 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Chair) 
Caroline Addy 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Tijs Broeke 
Mia Campbell 
Alderman Emma Edhem 
Deborah Oliver 
James Tumbridge 
 
City of London Police Authority: 
Simon Latham  - Deputy Chief Executive  

Oliver Bolton  - Deputy Head of Police Authority Team 

Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department  

Rachael Waldron  - Town Clerk’s Department  

Tarjinder Phull - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department  

  

City of London Police Force:  

Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner  

Angie Rogers - Head of Professional Standards  

Stuart Phoenix  - Head of Strategic Development  

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Doug Barrow and Deputy James Thomson.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deborah Oliver noted an interest in Item 20 (Employment Tribunal and Other 
Cases) as her employer was the British Medical Association. James Tumbridge 
noted in relation to Item 20 that he sat on Police tribunals outside the City of 
London area.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 18 
September 2019 be approved.  
 

4. PUBLIC REFERENCES  
Members considered a joint report of the Commissioner and the Town Clerk 
regarding public references and the following points were made.  



8/2019/P – Reference to Stop and Search in Force Communications Plan 
 

• The Assistant Commissioner noted that the Annual Report on Stop and 
Search considered by the Police Authority Board would be circulated to 
Members of the Committee outside of the meeting, and the reference 
closed prior to March 2020.  

 
12/2019/P – Predictive Policing Methods 
 

• The Assistant Commissioner noted that a report on this issue would be 
submitted to the next meeting.  

 
13/2019/P – Communication of Anti-Corruption Measures  
 

• The Head of the Professional Standards noted that further 
communications activity was planned and that this reference would be 
closed prior to the next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 

5. POLICE AUTHORITY PROCESS FOR HANDLING THE COMPLAINTS 
APPEALS PROCESS  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Police Authority 
process for handling Complaints Appeals and the following points were made.  
 

• Members welcomed the options presented within the report but felt that it 
would be more efficient to adopt a model whereby the entire 
membership of the Committee formed a pool from which a Review Panel 
could be convened.  

 

• The Chair noted that the new process should be reviewed after three 
months of operation to ensure it was working effectively (17/2019/P). 
Members should also be offered relevant training.  
 

• The Chair concluded by noting that the authority to make a 
determination should lie with the Review Panel. 
 

RESOLVED, that Members 
 

• Approve that a Review Panel be established as and when required, 
consisting of the Chair and two other Members of the Committee, or any 
three Members of the Committee in the event the Chair being 
unavailable.   

 

• Approve that authority to make a determination lie with the Review Panel 
by majority decision.  

 
 
 
 



6. PUBLIC COMMITTEE REPORT CPS FILE FAILURES  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding Crown 
Prosecution Service File Failures and the following points were made.  
 

• The Head of Professional Standards noted that CPS file failure was a 
national issue and individual cases were often down to factors such as 
not submitting CCTV evidence in good time, which had now been 
rectified. Moreover, a small number of cases could seem 
disproportionately high when viewed in percentage terms.  

 

• In response to a question, the Head of Professional Standards noted 
that failure was defined as a missed target rather than a prosecution 
being abandoned. She committed to confirming how many prosecutions 
were abandoned due to file failures outside of the meeting (18/2019/P).  
 

• In response to a question, the Head of Professional Standards replied 
that ‘real time’ expert advice from the Evidence Review Officer (ERO) in 
the Uniform Policing Directorate involved the ERO sitting with officers on 
request to provide advice and guidance on file preparation.  
 

• Members queried whether Extinction Rebellion policing commitments 
were the reason for the increase in file failures for the month of 
September 2019.  
 

• In response to a question, the Head of Professional Standards replied 
that Transform would come into effect from April 2020.  
 

• Members requested that a further report on file failures be prepared for 
the Committee which included a definition on what constituted a file 
failure and an analysis of the impact of file failures (19/2019/P).  
 

RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 

7. FORCE RESPONSE TO HMICFRS REPORT: PEEL SPOTLIGHT REPORT, 
SHINING A LIGHT ON BETRAYAL (ABUSE OF POSITION FOR SEXUAL 
PURPOSE)  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding the Force 
response to the HMICFRS PEEL spotlight report Shining a Light on Betrayal 
(Abuse of Position for Sexual Purpose) and the following points were made.  
 

• The Head of Strategic Development noted that the report detailed 
progress on issues highlighted by the 2017 PEEL spotlight report. This 
included work around counter-corruption capacity and the proper use of 
software and effective vetting.  

 

• In response to a question, the Head of Strategic Development noted that 
corruption intelligence not being recorded correctly was commonly due 
to insufficient training in the proper use of software rather than any other 
factor. 
 



RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 

8. INTEGRITY DASHBOARD AND CODE OF ETHICS UPDATE  
Members considered an update report of the Commissioner regarding the 
Integrity Dashboard and the Code of Ethics and the following points were 
made.  
 
Integrity Dashboard 2019/20 Q2  
 

• The Chair commented that much of the data within the dashboard 
related to historic cases and this should be clarified in future iterations of 
the dashboard. Moreover, indicators should be given more clarity on how 
they related to ethics (20/2019/P).  

 

• In response to a question, the Head of Strategic Development confirmed 
that the data regarding Leaning and Development indicators was 
satisfactory and that percentage data would be clarified in future reports 
(20/2019/P).   
 

• In response to a question, the Head of Professional Standards noted 
that the 15 officers trained in Stop and Search represented new arrivals 
to the Force.  
 

• The Assistant Commissioner confirmed that it was possible for officers to 
fail courses.  
 

• The Head of Strategic Development noted that random drug testing had 
recently been transferred from Learning & Development to the 
Professional Standards Directorate and completed.  
 

Police Integrity Development and Delivery Plan Report 2019/20 – 
November 2019 Update 
 

• In response to a question, the Head of Strategic Development noted that 
peer review results were forthcoming that would inform the Force’s 
decision on whether to take part in the ‘Ethical Drift’ survey.  

 

• In response to a question, the Head of Strategic Development noted that 
peer review of organisational integrity arrangements was part of an 
ongoing network offer.  
 

RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 
8.1 Integrity Dashboard 2019/20 Q2  
 
RESOLVED, that the Integrity Dashboard 2019/20 Q2 be received.  
 
 
 
 



8.2 Police Integrity Development and Delivery Plan Report 2019/20 
November 2019 Update  

 
RESOLVED, that the Police Integrity Development and Delivery Plan Report 
2019/20 – November 2019 be received.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one item of other business.  
 
10.1 Ethical Economic Partnerships Policy  
Members considered a joint report of the Commissioner and the Chief 
Executive regarding an Ethical Economic Partnerships Policy. The Chair 
welcomed the report and noted that the Committee would review the policy in a 
year’s time (21/2019/P).  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 
2019 be approved as a correct record.  
 
12.1 Non-Public Matter Arising  
Members considered a non-public matter arising from a previous meeting.  
 
12.2 Non-Public Reference 10  
Members agreed to vary the order of items on the agenda so that Item 13(a) – 
Non-Public Reference 10 was considered next.  
 

13. NON-PUBLIC REFERENCES  
 

14. EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL AND OTHER LEGAL CASES  
Members agreed to vary the order of items on the agenda so that Item 14 
(Employment Tribunal and other Legal Cases) was considered next.  
 
14.1 11/2019/P - Review of Speed Camera Activations  
Members considered Item 13(b) – Review of Speed Camera Activations next.  
 
 
 



15. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS – QUARTER 2 – 1 JULY 2019 
– 30 SEPTEMBER 2019  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding Professional 
Standards Statistics – Quarter 2 – 1 July 2019 – 30 September 2019.  
 

16. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS DIRECTORATE - SUMMARY OF CASES  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner providing a summary of 
cases before the Professional Standards Directorate.  
 
16.1 Hearing/Meeting Held  
Members considered cases involving a Hearing or where a meeting was held.  
 
16.2 Case to Answer/Upheld  
Members considered a report on cases where there was a case to 
answer/upheld.  
 
16.3 No Case to Answer/Not Upheld  
Members considered a report on cases where there was no case to answer/hot 
upheld.  
 
16.4 Local Resolution  
Members considered a report on cases dealt with via local resolution.  
 

17. IOPC COMPLAINTS INFORMATION BULLETIN - 1 APRIL 2019 - 30 
SEPTEMBER 2019  
Members considered the IOPC Complaints Information Bulletin for 1 April 2019 
– 30 September 2019.  
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  

 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


